

No. 19-56514

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

OLEAN WHOLESALE GROCERY COOPERATIVE, INC., *et al.*

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

BUMBLE BEE FOODS, LLC, *ET AL.*

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California  
Case No. 3:15-md-02670-JLS  
Hon. Janis L. Sammartino

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C., IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

---

Karla Gilbride  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 797-8600

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Supreme Court’s opinion in *Ramirez* arose in a different procedural context and says nothing about Rule 23(b)(3)..... 3

II. Common evidence, not individualized inquiries, will separate the injured purchasers of defendants’ products from any who were uninjured. .... 6

CONCLUSION ..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....	9
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc) .....	2
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	2
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....	7
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	7, 8
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) .....	2
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	5, 9
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
